
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance & Performance 

Scrutiny 
 
 Cllr C Ladkin (Chairman) 

Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr JMT Collett 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr E Hollick 
 

Cllr K Morrell 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY in the De 
Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on MONDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2022 at 6.30 pm and your 
attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 28 October 2022 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  -  7 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2022. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   PLANNING FRONTLINE SERVICE REVIEW (Pages 3 - 14) 

 To update members on the performance of the planning service 

7.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN QUARTER 1 JUNE 2022 (Pages 15 - 40) 

 To present to members the financial outturn position as at June 2022 

8.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2 - 2022-23 (Pages 41 - 46) 

 To inform members of the Council’s treasury management activity in the second quarter of 
2022/23. 

9.   SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 2 - 2022-2023 (Pages 47 - 52) 

 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 30 September 2022 

10.   FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 53 - 56) 

 To update members on the work programme 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE 
TO BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 29 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

25 JULY 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr DS Cope, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr K Morrell and Cllr LJ Mullaney 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Matt Burns, Malcolm Evans, Rebecca Valentine-
Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

74. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Collett, Sheppard-Bools, 
and Webber-Jones. 

 
75. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor P Williams, seconded by Councillor Morrell and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
76. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Cope declared a personal interest for item 6 on the agenda. 

 
77. Performance of HBBC's Commercial Estate  

 
Members were provided with an overview of the council’s commercial estate and an 
update on how the estate was performing following the pandemic under current market 
conditions. Members were also provided with an overview of the property types, the 
occupancy levels, an update on the income, lease terms and costs associated with 
maintaining the portfolio. 
 
A member asked for an update on the Atkins building as it hadn’t been included in this 
report.  It was agreed that an update report on the Atkins building would be presented to 
this Scrutiny Committee at its September meeting of this year. 
 
After a range of questions from members it was confirmed that there is currently 7 
vacancies out of 82 units and that in the global scale Hinckley was doing well with retail 
in the town centre. 
 
The Chair thanked the team for a comprehensive report. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
78. Business rates and pooling update Quarter 4 - 2021/22  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 30 - 

Members were provided with an update on the performance of the business rates from 1 
April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
79. Financial Outturn 2021/22  

 
Members were updated on the draft financial outturn for 2021/22. 
 
A member queried that although the outturn was quite satisfactory what were the current 
pressures likely to be.  It was confirmed that payroll would be a financial pressure the for 
the current financial year along with fuel and utilities with the variances on spend.  
 
Members noted the report and recommended that Council approve items a to h in 2.1 of 
the report. 

 
80. Treasury Management Quarter 1 2022/23  

 
Members were informed of the treasury management activity in the first quarter of 
2022/23. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
81. Sundry Debts Quarter 1 2022-23  

 
Members were informed of the position on sundry debts as at 30 June 2022. 
 
Members noted the current aged debt position for sundry debts and that a report would 
follow at the next meeting on the action being taken on recovery of the estates debt. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
82. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
Members were updated on the Finance & Performance scrutiny work programme for 
2022/23 and requested that an update report on the Atkins building be added to the work 
programme for the 12 September 2022 meeting. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.20 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 2



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny  7 November 2022 
 
Wards affected    All wards 
 
 

Planning Service Review 
 
 

Report of Planning Manager (Development Management)  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To update members on the performance of the planning service.  

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the report be noted.  
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Planning Service forms part of the Community Services Directorate. It 

includes the work areas development management, planning enforcement, 
regeneration/economic development, conservation/heritage and planning 
policy. This report sets out the key activities carried out by the service, how it 
is performing against defined indicators and the budget position.  
 

4. Service overview 
 
4.1  Planning Service Action plan 
 
4.1.1 It is recognised that the past year has been a difficult time for the planning 

service, not least with the recruitment of officers. The reduction in permanent 
capacity has impacted on the levels of customer service provided and the speed 
of processing of planning applications which will be noted below. 

 
4.1.2 there is commitment throughout the service to move forward from this difficult 

time and to drive this work an action plan is in development which will 
incorporate service specific areas of work, the Neighbourhood Development 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

Plans Action Plan, the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan and will incorporate 
any recommendations from the Scrutiny planning review. 

 
4.1.3 Officers from across the service are already working together on specific areas, 

with the introduction of three working groups with membership from within the 
service and wider across the council, looking at: 

 

 ICT 

 Communications – both internal and external 

 Customer service 
 
4.1.4 Officers are also looking at a programme of Member training and 

communications. 
 
4.2 The service is structured to work as three teams currently reporting to the 

Director of Community Services.  
 
Development Management 
 

[...]
pointment of a recruitment consultant to act 

Page 6



06/16 

on behalf of the Council. A verbal update on progress will be provided at the 
meeting. 

 
4.15 In Planning Policy and Major Projects there has also been a number of 

vacancies, with two staff leaving from each service in 2021 and into 2022/23. 
A new Planning Officer within Policy was successfully recruited and joined the 
team in June this year but the Principal role received no applications. These 
remaining roles are being advertised through a recruitment consultant as 
above. 

 
4.16 Roles are currently being covered by interim members of staff, support from a 

neighbouring local authority and a private firm. This does bring with it cost 
implications significantly over and above any salary savings from the vacant 
posts. Recruitment to planning teams is a national issue, not just an issue 
affecting Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council. Elsewhere in Leicestershire 
other Local Planning Authorities are having to use agency interim staff to fill 
vacancies, particular for higher level senior and team leader posts.  

 
5. Performance 
 
Planning Applications 
 
5.1 In 2021/22 856 applications of all types were approved. Planning Committee 

made decisions on 45 applications. Of these 35 were determined in 
accordance with the officer recommendation. 

 
5.2  The speed of determining planning application continues to be a key 

performance indicator for the service. Under-performance can lead to 
government intervention by removing decision-making powers from local 
planning authorities. The speed measure is monitored on a quarterly basis for 
a rolling two year period. The table below shows how the service has 
performed against the target which has been exceeded across all three 
application types for the previous two financial years to March 2022. 
 

Application Type National 
Indicator 

Performance 
Target 

Actual 
Performance 

Major 
Applications 

60% 70% 68.6% 

Minor 
Applications 

6
[...]
JPAGE
http://hdc-pr-ten01/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7BC710EF7F-F5B6-4FDA-9CE2-9646EF73B274%7D%26object%3DO14%3A9865%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://hdc-pr-ten01/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7BC710EF7F-F5B6-4FDA-9CE2-9646EF73B274%7D%26object%3DO14%3A9865%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://hdc-pr-ten01/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7BC710EF7F-F5B6-4FDA-9CE2-9646EF73B274%7D%26object%3DO14%3A9865%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://hdc-pr-ten01/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7BC710EF7F-F5B6-4FDA-9CE2-9646EF73B274%7D%26object%3DO14%3A9865%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://hdc-pr-ten01/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7BC710EF7F-F5B6-4FDA-9CE2-9646EF73B274%7D%26object%3DO14%3A9865%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://hdc-pr-ten01/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7BC710EF7F-F5B6-4FDA-9CE2-9646EF73B274%7D%26object%3DO14%3A9865%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://hdc-pr-ten01/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7BC710EF7F-F5B6-4FDA-9CE2-9646EF73B274%7D%26object%3DO14%3A9865%26type%3DOBJPAGE


06/16 

- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact officer:  Chris Brown 
Executive member:  Cllr D Bill 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny 7 November 2022 
 
Wards affected:    All  
 
 

FINANCIAL OUTTURN- JUNE 2022 
 

 
Report of Section 151 Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 Present the financial outturn position as at June 2022 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 The report is noted. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 

3.1 The financial reports attached to this report are based on the Original budget 
taken to Council in February 2022 and take into account budget movements 
for the first three months. 

 
3.2 Attached to this report are the monthly outturn reports including the following 

information for the period ending June 2022: 
 

 General Fund budget monitoring summary 
 General Fund detailed variance analysis 
 Capital Programme outturn by sc
[...]
347,921 25,347,921 25,347,921 25,347,921 25,347,921 25,347,921 25,347,921 25,347,921 25,347,921

Month end balance -170,298 -708,827 -172,415

Month start balance 109,574 170,298 708,827 172,415 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

actual amount invested 26,238,400 22,614,804 25,884,333 25,520,336 25,347,921 25,347,921 25,347,921 25,347,921 25,347,921 25,347,921 25,347,921 25,347,921

Page 18

P
age 39



Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 21

Income 23,583,497 18,735,471 14,869,246

Expenditure 17,192,774 21,881,262 12,674,657

Investment Balance 26,238,400 22,614,804 25,884,333

.

0

5000000

10000000

15000000

20000000

25000000

30000000

35000000

43160 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb 43525

2018/19 Cash Flow Analysis

Income

Expenditure

Investment Balance

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

43160 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb 43525

2018/19 Cash Flow Analysis

Income

Expenditure

Investment Balance

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 21

2022/23 Cash Flow Analysis

Income

Expenditure

Investment Balance

Page 19

P
age 40



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny 7 November 2022   
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Treasury Management Quarter 2 2022/23 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the second 

quarter of 2022/23. 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the report. 

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 22 February 2022 Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2022/23 and delegated the oversight of the 

execution of the Policy to this Committee. 

 

 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities in 2022/23 and shows 

that they are in line with the limits set out
[...]
 the approved investment strategy. The Council’s investment 

criterion was approved by Council in February 2022. 

 

Page 42



06/16 

Funds for investment come from the following Sources 

 

a) Revenue Account Balances held by the Council 
b) Earmarked Reserves and Provisions 
c) Unapplied Capital Receipts 
d) Cash flow balances - income received before expenditure needs to be 

invested. 
 

Depending on the flow of cash (difference between income receipts and 

payments) the bank balance will vary. Where there is a surplus balance monies 

are invested. When there is a need for cash, investments are called in to ensure 

funds are not overdrawn. As at 30 September 2022, the Council held the 

following investments totalling £24,483,610 and are summarised below. 

 

Counterparty 
Investment 

Date 

      Maturity 

Date  
Amount 

Interest 

Rate  
HSBC Call 30/09/2022 31/03/2023 £483,610 0.2700 

National Counties BS  24/08/2022 23/02/2023 £1,000,000 2.4800 

Furness BS 05/08/2022 05/05/2023 £2,000,000 2.3000 

Melton Mowbray BS 01/09/2022 01/06/2023 £1,000,000 3.4000 

Santander 03/11/2021 02/11/2022 £2,000,000 0.6100 

Thurrock BC 01/12/2021 30/11/2022 £2,500,000 0.4200 

Furness BS 09/12/2021 08/12/2022 £1,000,000 0.5000 

Furness BS  23/03/2022 22/03/2023 £1,000,000 1.9000 

Thurrock BC 01/04/2022 31/03/2023 £2,000,000 1.6000 

National Counties BS 12/04/2022 11/04/2023 £1,000,000 1.5000 

Standard Chartered Bank 13/04/2022 13/04/2023 £1,000,000 1.8800 

Standard Chartered Bank 19/04/2022 18/04/2023 £2,000,000 1.8800 

Standard Chartered Bank 27/04/2022 26/04/2023 £3,000,000 2.0100 

Furness BS 09/05/2022 09/02/2023 £1,000,000 1.7500 

Melton Mowbray BS 01/06/2022 08/02/2023 £2,500,000 1.7000 

Standard Chartered Bank 15/06/2022 15/03/2023 £1,000,000 2.3700 

Total   £24,483,610  

 

 

Details of investments held from April 2022 to March 2023 are available on 

request. 

 

Details of the weighted average investment to March 2023 are shown in the 

t
[...]

That the Council has insufficient 
resources to meet its aspirations 
and cannot set a balanced budget 

Budgets are scrutinised 
on an ongoing to ensure 
assumptions are robust 
and reflect financial 
performance and 
sufficient levels of 
reverses and balances 
are maintained to ensure 
resilience 

A Wilson 

 

Page 45



06/16 

10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 
 

10.1 None 
 

11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 None 

 
12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers:      Civica Reports 
       Link Reports 

 
Contact officer:  Ilyas Bham, Accountancy Manager x5924 
Executive member:  Councillor K Lynch 

Page 46



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making  
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny  7 November 2022 

 
Wards affected     All wards 
 
 

 
SUNDRY DEBTS – Q2 2022/2023 

 
Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 30 Sept 2022. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the committee note the current aged debt position for sundry debts. 

 
2.2 That the committee note that a report will follow at the next meeting on the action being 

taken on recovery of estates debt.  

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 As at 30 September 2022, the overall sundry debt was £2,186,609. The current 

balance can be broken down by age as follows: 
 

Description   

Credits, Refunds and 
Payments 

-£167,103 

Not Yet Due £42,237 

< 30 Days £627,049 

30 - 59 Days £133,042 

60 - 89 Days £71,650 

90 - 119 Days £81,137 

> 120 Days £1,398,597 

Total Debt £2,186,609 

 
 

Page 47

Ag
[...]
y 
Wilson 

All 

Frontline Services Review -  
Streetscene Services 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Caroline 
Roffey 

All 

      

 
 

 June 2023 

Business rates and pooling 
update Qtr 3 & Q4– 2022/23 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Performance and Risk 
Management Framework Qtr 4 -
2022/2023 

Quarterly review Monitor performance 
and risk management 

Julie  
Kenny 

All 

Hinckley Leisure Centre – 
Performance Review 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Simon  
Jones 

All 

Treasury Management Q4 – 
2022/23 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Financial outturn Q4 – 2022/23 Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

 P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Planning Frontline Service review
	7 Financial Outturn Quarter 1 June 2022
	03 Financial outturn Q1  April to June 22 Appendix A

	8 Treasury Management Quarter 2 - 2022-23
	9 Sundry Debts Quarter 2 - 2022-2023
	10 Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 78 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

7 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr K Morrell and Cllr LJ Mullaney 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley 
Wilson 
 

190. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors, Hollick, Sheppard-Bools 
and Webber-Jones. 

 
191. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor P Williams, seconded by Councillor Morrell and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July be 
  confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
192. Declarations of interest  

 
No additional interests were declared at this meeting. 

 
193. Planning Frontline Service review  

 
Members were provided with an update on the performance of the planning service 
which had gone through a restructure and moved over to the Community Services 
Department. The report included the work areas development management, planning 
enforcement, regeneration/economic development, conservation/heritage and planning 
policy and the key activities carried out by the service and how they were performing 
against defined indicators and the current budget position.   
 
Councillor Collett joined the meeting at 18.35. 
 
A question was asked regarding the speed of determining planning applications and how 
close the team were to government intervention.  It was confirmed that the speed 
measure was monitored on a quarterly basis for a rolling two year period from October 
2020 to September 2022 so this period had now ended. 
 
Members thanked the officers that were in post for their hard work as although 
performance dropped from January 2021 and continued to drop until March of this year, 
the indicators now appeared to be moving in the right direction. 
 
After a question from members regarding the rising legal costs and the overspend 
indicated in the report, it was confirmed that the vast majority of the overspend was 
appeals costs and the number of public enquiries that incurred significant legal costs. 
 



 

- 79 - 

Members thanked the team for a comprehensive report. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
194. Financial Outturn Quarter 1 June 2022  

 
Members were updated on the financial outturn position as at June 2022. 
 
It was highlighted that the financial reports attached to this report were based on the 
original budget taken to Council in February 2022 and had taken into account the budget 
movements for the first three months. 
 
Members noted the unprecedented pressures on the budget and the significant rise in 
utility costs. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
195. Treasury Management Quarter 2 - 2022-23  

 
Council approved the Treasury Management policy at its meeting on 22 February 2022 
and delegated the execution of the policy to this committee. 
 
Members were therefore updated on the treasury management activity in the second 
quarter of 2022/23 to show that activity was in line with the limits set out in the policy. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
196. Sundry Debts Quarter 2 - 2022-2023  

 
Members were informed of the position on sundry debts as at 30 September 2022. 
 
Members noted the current aged debt position for sundry debts and that a report would 
follow at the next meeting on the action being taken on recovery of estates debt. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
197. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
Members noted the work programme and all items listed for December 2022 would now 
be reported to the next meeting being held on 16 January 2023. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.38 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 


